

APL-2024-00106

To be argued by:  
AMY MCCAMPHILL  
*15 minutes requested*

---

---

**Court of Appeals**  
**State of New York**

---

GLEN OAKS VILLAGE OWNERS, INC.; ROBERT FRIEDRICH;  
9-11 MAIDEN, LLC; BAY TERRACE COOPERATIVE SECTION I, INC.;  
and WARREN SCHREIBER,

*Plaintiffs-Respondents,*

*against*

CITY OF NEW YORK; NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS;  
and ERIC A. ULRICH, in his official capacity as Commissioner  
of the New York City Department of Buildings,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

**REPLY BRIEF**

---

RICHARD DEARING  
DEVIN SLACK  
AMY MCCAMPHILL  
*of Counsel*

MURIEL GOODE-TRUFANT  
*Acting Corporation Counsel*  
*of the City of New York*  
Attorney for Appellants  
100 Church Street  
New York, New York 10007  
Tel: 212-356-2317  
Fax: 212-356-1148  
amccamph@law.nyc.gov

November 29, 2024

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
PLAINTIFFS’ BRIEF CONFIRMS THAT THEIR IMPLIED FIELD PREEMPTION CLAIM FAILS AS A MATTER OF LAW.....	3
A. Plaintiffs have no answer to the many reasons why section 11 is best read as a saving clause safeguarding local laws like Local Law 97.....	3
B. Nothing else in the Climate Act approaches a clear expression of legislative intent to occupy the field.....	12
C. Plaintiffs have identified no basis for remand when their claim fails as a matter of law.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ba Mar, Inc. v. County of Rockland</i> , 164 A.D.2d 605 (2d Dep’t 1991).....	12
<i>Chazon, LLC v. Maugenest</i> , 19 N.Y.3d 410 (2012) .....	20
<i>Chwick v. Mulvey</i> , 81 A.D.3d 161 (2d Dep’t 2010).....	12
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. of N.Y. v. Town of Red Hook</i> , 60 N.Y.2d 99 (1983) .....	12
<i>Corrado v. Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , Index No. 102002/2010, 2014 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 4255 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Sept. 26, 2014) .....	19, 20
<i>Jancyn Mfg. Corp. v. County of Suffolk</i> , 71 N.Y.2d 91 (1987) .....	1, 2, 17
<i>Merck Sharp &amp; Dohme Corp. v. Albrecht</i> , 587 U.S. 299 (2019).....	19
<i>People v. Diack</i> , 24 N.Y.3d 674 (2015) .....	13
<i>Police Benevolent Ass’n of the City of N.Y., Inc. v. City of N.Y.</i> , 40 N.Y.3d 417 (2023) .....	18
<i>Robin v. Incorporated Village of Hempstead</i> , 30 N.Y.2d 347 (1972) .....	13
<i>Vatore v. Comm’r of Consumer Affs.</i> , 83 N.Y.2d 645 (1994) .....	2
<b>Statutes</b>	
ECL § 75-0101(6) .....	8
ECL § 75-0103(7) .....	14
ECL § 75-0103(14) .....	14
ECL § 75-0109(1) .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
L. 2019, ch. 106, § 1(3) .....	15
L. 2019, ch. 106, § 1(7) .....	16
L. 2019, ch. 106, § 1(11) .....	17
L. 2019, ch. 106, § 7 .....	10
L. 2019, ch. 106, § 8 .....	10
L. 2019, ch. 106, § 10 .....	<i>passim</i>
L. 2019, ch. 106, § 11 .....	<i>passim</i>

### **Other Authorities**

Christopher D. Stone, <i>Common But Differentiated Responsibilities In International Law</i> , 98 Am. J. Int'l L. 276 (April 2004). .....	16
Climate Action Council, <i>Scoping Plan: Full Report</i> (Dec. 2022), available at <a href="https://perma.cc/R6WX-JT4W">https://perma.cc/R6WX-JT4W</a> .....	16
